

No. 24-2020

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2024

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 12
Counsel for Petitioner
September 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. THE ACT VIOLATES TITLE IX BECAUSE IT UNLAWFULLY
 DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF SEX.** 5

**A. Respondents Are Subject To Title IX Because They Are Recipients Of
 Federal Funds**..... 6

**B. North Greene Public School Sports Are Education Programs Or
 Activities Within The Meaning Of Title IX.** 6

**C. The Act Discriminates Against A.J.T. And Transgender Females “On
 the Basis of Sex.”** 6

**1. This Court’s reasoning in *Bostock* logically answers the proper
 approach to “sex” in Title IX.** 7

**2. Respondents’ arguments cannot circumvent the plain meaning
 of Title IX.** 10

**D. The Act Improperly Discriminates Against A.J.T. And Transgender
 Females Causing Them Harm.** 13

II. THE ACT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BY PROHIBITING TRANSGENDER FEMALES FROM PARTICIPATING IN FEMALE SPORTS AND FAILS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY. 17

A. Transgender Females Are Uniquely Discriminated Against Under The Act Because They Are The Only Category Of People Who Cannot Participate On The Sports Teams That Match Their Gender Identity. 18

1. The Act is facially discriminatory because it states that gender identity is not considered, and transgender girls cannot play in female sports..... 18

2. The Act is discriminatory in effect against transgender females because they are the only individuals prevented from playing on their desired sports teams..... 20

3. The Act discriminates against transgender females, unlike other groups with whom transgender females are similarly situated. 21

B. The Act Fails Intermediate Scrutiny Because The Justifications Respondents Put Forth Are Not Substantially Related To Important Government Objectives. 23

1. The purpose of protecting the physical safety of female athletes is pure pretext because biological females can still participate in male sports..... 24

2. Providing equal opportunities for female athletes and protecting the physical safety of female athletes when competing is not harmed by the inclusion of transgender females..... 25

3. The Court should not require puberty blockers for transgender female participation in female sports..... 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville, 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 8

A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ., 2023 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2023)..... 1, 6

A.J.T. v. North Greene Bd. of Educ., 2024 WL 98765 (14th Cir. 2024)..... 1

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....11

B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ., 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) passim

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... passim

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979) 5

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 17, 18, 21

City of L.A. Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 12

Doe v. Snyder, 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 8

Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents, 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) 8

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) passim

Hecox v. Little, 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2023)..... passim

Hecox v. Little, 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)..... 16, 27, 28

Kadel v. Folwell, 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 23

Kentuckians for Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh, 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003) 10

Kunz v. Defelice, 538 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 6

L.E. v. Lee, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57803 (M.D. Tenn. 2024)..... 22, 23

Mabry v. St. Bd. of Cmty. Colls. & Occupational Educ., 813 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 17, 21

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015) 16

<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	8
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18, 20
<i>Richards v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n</i> , 93 Misc. 2d 713 (Sup. Ct. 1977)	9
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	9
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch.</i> , 57 F.4th 43 (2d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Tirrell v. Edelblut</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162185 (D.N.H. 2024).....	8, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024).....	28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	passim
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, Pa.</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	1, 5, 10, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1687(2)(B).....	6
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	13
63 Okl. St. § 2607.1	29
N.G. Code § 22-3-15(a)	passim
N.G. Code § 22-3-16(a)	3
N.G. Code § 22-3-16(b).....	3, 15, 22
N.G. Code § 22-3-16(c)	3, 19, 21
N.G. Code § 22-3-4.....	3
Tenn. Code § 68-33-101	29

W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d..... 19

Other Authorities

Alexander Waselewski, et al., *Perspectives of US Youths on Participation of Transgender Individuals in Sports*, 6(2) JAMA Network Open 1 (2023)..... 27

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People*, 70 Am. Psych. 832 (2015), <https://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf>..... 1

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Report of the APA Task Force on Gender Identity & Gender Variance* (2009) <https://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/policy/gender-identity-report.pdf>..... 29

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Sex Characteristic*, APA Dictionary of Psych. (Apr. 19, 2018), dictionary.apa.org/sex-characteristic..... 14

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic & Stat. Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) 15, 30

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)11, 19

B.P.J., Opening Br. 26

Baylor Bears, *2012-13 Women’s Basketball Roster*, <https://baylorbears.com/sports/womens-basketball/roster/brittney-griner/3266> (last visited Sept. 9, 2024)..... 26

C.E. Roselli, *Neurology of gender identity and sexual orientation*, 30(7) J Neuroendocrinol 1 (2018)..... 2

CDC.gov, *Body Measurements*, <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/body-measurements.htm> (Sept. 10, 2021) 26

Comment, *Transsexuals in Limbo: the Search for a Legal Definition of Sex*, 31 Md. L. Rev. 236 (1971)..... 9

Genny Beemyn & Susan Rankin, *The Lives of Transgender People* (Colum. Univ. Press, 2011). 2

Jack L. Turban et al., *Pubertal Suppression for Transgender Youth & Risk of Suicidal Ideation*, 145(2) Pediatrics 1 (2020) 29

Katie Eyer, *Transgender Equality & Geduldig 2.0*, 55 Ariz. St. L.J. 475 (2023)..... 19

Lily Durwood et al., *Mental Health and Self-Worth in Socially Transitioned Transgender Youth*, 56 J. Am. Acad. Child. Adolescent Psychiatry 116 (2017) 2, 22, 29

Matthew C. Leinung & Jalaja Joseph, *Changing Demographics in Transgender Individuals Seeking Hormonal Therapy: Are Trans Women More Common Than Trans Men?*, 5(4) *Transgender Health* 241 (2020) 27

Sandra K. Hunter, et al., *The Biological Basis of Sex Differences in Athletic Performance: Consensus Statement for the American College of Sports Medicine*, 8(4) *Translational J. of the Am. Coll. of Sports Med.* 1 (Sept. 29, 2023) 22

Selena Simmons-Duffin & Hilary Fung, *In just a few years, half of all states passed bans on trans health care for kids*, NPR (July 3, 2024), <https://www.npr.org/sections/shots-health-news/2024/07/03/nx-s1-4986385/trans-kids-health-bans-gender-affirming-care> 29

The World Pro. Ass’n for Transgender Health, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8*, 23 *Int’l J. of Transgender Health* S1 (2022), <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/26895269.2022.2100644> 15, 22, 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 1, 17
